
Municipal Code Violations for Small Lot Development 250 N. Wilton Place 
VTT-77081-SL and ENV-2017-3703-CE 

False Statements to LADBS 

LAMC provision: 

91.106.4.4.2.  Making False Statements to the Department.  Any person who willfully or knowingly, with 
the intent to deceive, makes a false statement or representation, or knowingly fails to disclose a material 
fact in any documentation required by the department to ascertain facts relative to this section, to the 
exception in Section 91.107.2.9 or to Section 91.112 of this Code, including any oral or written evidence 
presented, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. 

Alleged violation: 

Applicant possibly knowingly made a false statement and failed to disclose a material fact in CEQA 
declaration by stating no map approval was requested for the project, while simultaneously hiring 
consultants to prepare subdivision application documents. 

Demolition of Historic Building without CEQA Review 

LAMC provision: 

91.106.4.5.  Permits for Historical and Cultural Buildings.  The department shall not issue a permit to 
demolish, alter or remove a building or structure of historical, archaeological or architectural consequence 
if such building or structure has been officially designated, or has been determined by state or federal 
action to be eligible for designation, on the National Register of Historic Places, or has been included on 
the City of Los Angeles list of historic cultural monuments, without the department having first determined 
whether the demolition, alteration or removal may result in the loss of or serious damage to a significant 
historical or cultural asset.  If the department determines that such loss or damage may occur, the 
applicant shall file an application and pay all fees for the California Environmental Quality Act Initial Study 
and Check List, as specified in Section 19.05 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. If the Initial Study and 
Check List identifies the historical or cultural asset as significant, the permit shall not be issued without the 
department first finding that specific economic, social or other considerations make infeasible the 
preservation of the building or structure. 

Alleged violation: 

Applicant caused a demolition permit to be issued for an historic structure. 



Failure to Preserve Future Dedication Area on Beverly Boulevard 

LAMC provisions: 

17.06-D.1.   Right-of-Way and Roadway Widths.  All streets and alleys shall be designed to conform with 
the Commission's adopted standards.  The requirements and exceptions set forth in Section 12.37, 
however, shall apply.  

12.37-A.4. No building or structure shall be erected on any such lot after March 1, 1962 within the 
dedication required by Subsection H of this section. 

12.37-H.1.   All arterial and collector streets shall be constructed and improved in accordance with the 
standards adopted by the City Planning Commission pursuant to LAMC 17.05 B.   

Interpretation in Zoning Manual p. 284: The language of 12.37A4 has the effect of creating a building line 
setback for those lots where dedication is not required due to lot width and area constraints. This Section 
states that "No building or structure shall be erected...within the dedication required by Subsection H of 
this Section." Since such lots are subject to dedication required by Subsection H, construction within the 
dedication area is not permitted even if dedication cannot actually take effect due to the reduced width 
and/or area of the lot. 

Alleged violation: 

Adopted standard for Beverly Boulevard (Modified Avenue I, an “arterial street”) requires a 50’ half-width 
including a 15’ sidewalk. The Modified designation reflects a Wilshire Community Plan footnote providing 
that the roadway shall not be widened. Beverly Boulevard has a 30’ half-width along the property, 
requiring a 20’ dedication, all of which would be improved as sidewalk. Even if the full 20’ of dedication is 
not required pursuant to the limitations in 12.37-A.1, no structure shall be erected within the future 
dedication area. 

Inadequate Bay Width / Driveway Backup 

LAMC provisions: 

12.21-A.5: Design of Parking Facilities.  Every parking area and garage providing required or non-required 
parking stalls, other than those parking areas in garages lawfully in existence on February 9, 1972, shall 
be designed, improved, and maintained in accordance with the following regulations, provided, however, 
that any parking stall in which the normal turning pattern is obstructed shall be designed in accordance 
with standards established by the Superintendent of Building. 

12.21-A.6(c): Paving and Car Stops. Every parking area […] shall have appropriate bumper guards, wheel 
stops, steel posts, walls, curbs, suitable landscaping or other installations adequate to prevent vehicles 
from parking or maneuvering on those portions of a lot upon which a driveway or parking area is 
prohibited, or into a public right-of-way, or where those portions of a lot are needed to prevent 
encroachment on walkways or adjoining properties. 

80.29: VEHICLES SHALL NOT BE DRIVEN ON THE SIDEWALK. The driver of a vehicle shall not drive within 
any sidewalk area or any parkway except at a permanent or temporary driveway. 



LADBS Parking Design Standards, Figure 10: 

Alleged violation: 

Backup clearance for vehicles accessing Wilton does not satisfy Figure 10 alternative compliance 
standards for single-family dwellings, as illustrated below. Parking maneuvers to back up within the red-
shaded area require using a sidewalk outside of a driveway apron, which is prohibited by the Zoning Code, 
Public Works Code (Chapter VI) and Traffic Code (Chapter VIII). 



Improper Driveway Location 

LAMC provisions: 

62.105.1(e)  If a lot in an RD1.5 or less restrictive zone has legal and physical access to both a standard 
street and a substandard street, then: (1) no new driveway shall be constructed from that lot to a 
substandard street; and (2) no existing driveway to a substandard street shall be enlarged in conjunction 
with a building permit for an intensification of use of the lot served by the enlarged driveway. 

Alleged violation: 

The R3 Zone is less restrictive than the RD1.5 Zone. The property has legal and physical access to both 
Wilton Place and Beverly Boulevard. Wilton Place is a standard street because it is a Collector improved 
to the 33’ half-width. Beverly Boulevard is a substandard street because it is a Modified Avenue I improved 
to 30’, whereas a 50’ half-width is required for Avenue I. Thus, no driveway access to Beverly Boulevard 
is permitted unless full dedications are provided in compliance with Modified Avenue I standard.  




